Kenai Peninsula Borough
Office of the Borough Mayor

TO:

FROM:
DATE:

MAYOR'’S REPORT TO THE ASSEMBLY-MEETING NOTES
Brent Johnson, Assembly President
Members, Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly
Peter A. Micciche, Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor

June 6, 2023

Assembly Request / Response

Agree

None

ments and Contracts

Other

a.
o.

. Authorization to Award a Contract for RFP23-016 Water Monitoring Program

Professional Design Services

. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-033 BAB HVAC IT AAON Chiller

Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-038 Homer Middle School
Asbestos Abatement 2023

. Authorization to Award a Confract for ITB23-046 NFSA Repeater Upgrade

Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-049 LED Lighting Fixture Purchase
Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-054 NPR Pool Sidewalk
Replacement

Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-055 Development &
Management of Slash Disposal Site — K-Beach

Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-056 Development &
Management of Slash Disposal Site — Ridgeway

Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-058 Development &
Management of Slash Disposal Site — Kasilof

Investment Report Quarter Ended 3/31/23
22L1A Public Assistance Grant Reimbursement
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Date: June 6, 2023

ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE
Committee of the Whole 12:30 PM
Finance Committee 1:00 PM
Lands Committee 2:15PM
Policy and Procedures Committee  2:30 PM
Committee of the Whole 3:00 PM
Committee of the Whole 5:00 PM
Assembly 6:00 PM

MEETINGS MAY 16-JUNE 6

Tues. 5/16
e Assemblyman Hibbert (Drop-In) 8:00 AM

Wed. 5/17
¢ KSRM Sound Off- Community Outreach 9:00-10:00AM
e Central Peninsula Health Foundation 11:00-12:00PM

Homelessness Coalition Board Members
o Tim Navarre — Central Peninsula

Leslie Rohr — Central Peninsula

Kathy Gensel — Central Peninsula

Frances Azzad-Smith - Seward

Abby Ferrer - Homer
o Karen Martin-Tichenor — Central Peninsula

e KPC Director Cheryl Siemers 1:00-1:45PM
o Director of Administrative Services Carrie Couey w
o Assemblyman Hibbert

e Kachemak Selo School Project 2:00-3:00PM
o John Hedges
o Brenda Ahlerg

o Brandi Harbaugh

@)
®)
@)
®)

e Thomas and Elaine Bearup 3:00-3:30PM
Thurs. 5/18
e Zipmart Timeline 10:00-11:00AM

o Sean Kelley
Brandi Harbaugh
John Hedges
Ethan Waltz
Robert Ruffner
Todd Sherwood
o Walker Steinhage
e Michael Crawford - IT Discussion 11:00-11:30AM
e Melody Newberry — Homeschool parent 12:30-1:00PM

O O O O O
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Dafte:

June 6, 2023

Homer Harbor Expansion Charrette with USACE

Republican Budget Discussion

Fri. 5/19

Adeena Wilcox-USAD Review
KPBSD K-Selo Discussion
o Clayton Holland
Kari Dendurent
Kevin Lyon
Sean Kelley
Brandi Harbaugh
o Brenda Ahlberg

o O O O

Michael Arnold and Jim Harpring — Road Brine
Michael Horton- KPB Planning Commissioner

o Meeting & greet

1:30-5:00PM
6:00-7:30PM

8:45-9:15AM
9-:00-10:00AM

10:00-10:30AM
10:30-11:00AM

o Upcoming Moose Pass DOT projects — right of way to encompass historical
buildings; locals concerned with eminent domain

o Housing report

o Mayor’s relationship with Assembly
Christine Hutchinson’s Memorial Service

Mon. 5/22

Joe Rizzo-Communication Updates
Agnew-Beck w/ John Papendiek and Inger Deede

o Joe Rizzo
Assemblyman Peter Ribbens
Lee Frey
Packet Meeting

Ariel Lennon (call)-Universal Recovery Services

Tues. 5/23
Mariah Kerrone (Call)-Nikolaesk Charter School APC 10:00-10:30AM

Wed.

Thurs.

Jenny Ratky-Clerk’s Office
5/24

KSRM Sound Off- Community Outreach
Public Health Nurses-Leslie Selts
Mark Syska- proposed KPB Caribou Hill Roads
Brendsa Ahlberg & Stephanie Presley
Moore & Moore Services-Lloyd Moore

e Re: Homer’s Solid Waste Transition

5/25
Sean Kelley

8:00-9:00AM
9:00-10:00AM

10:00-11:30AM
12:00-1:00PMMayors
1:30-2:30PM
4:30-5:00PM

11:00-11:30AM

9:00-10:00AM
11:30-12:30PM
1:00-1:30PM
2:00-3:00PM
3:00-4:15PM

8:00-9:00AM
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Dafte:

June 6, 2023

o Re: Election Code amendment
Mike McCune (Ocean Swell Adventures)
o Re: Sales Tax Code

Chiefs Browning and Brackin, Mitch Dickinson

9:00-9:30AM

11:00-12:00PM

o Re: Cooper Landing/Moose Pass Service Agreement

Kelley Cooper
o Assemblyman Chesley
o Ryann Smith (SPH CEO)
o Angela Hinnegan (SPH COO)
o Brandi Harbaugh
Leachate Grant Meeting
o Lee Frey
o Brandi Harbaugh
o Brenda Ahlberg
o John Hedges

Tues. 5/30

Thurs.

m
=

e 6 O\ &6 o o o o o o

Merrill Sirkorski Interview
Mayme Ohnemus and Shelly Mullican

. 5/31

KSRM Sound Off- Community Outreach
Mayors Lunch
o Ken Castner
Connie Isenhour
Brian Gariel
Jeremiah Campbell
Sue McClure
Paul Whiney
elly Tshibaka and Sam Wrangle
o Istation PK-8 software Demo

O O O O O

A~

6/1

Scott Griebel- Roads Dept.

Justen Huff-HR Items

Patty Dombovy

Brandi Harbaugh-Cooper Landing

Stacy and Lou Oliva- KPB Planning Dept.

Liz Hayes-KPBSD Finance Director
Governor Dunleavy

/2

Cheryl Siemers- UAA Land Management
HEX Mediation

9:00-10:00AM
11:30-1:00PM

2:30-3:30

9:00-9:45AM
10:00-10:30AM
2:00-2:30PM
2:30-3:00PM
3:00-3:30PM
4:00-4:30PM
7:30-8:30PM

9:00-9:30AM
10:00-4:00PM
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e John Hedges and Brandi Harbaugh

o Re: Soldotna Elementary Replacement
e Tim Navarre (drop-in)

o Industry Days
e 100% Alaska Gathering

Sat. 6/3
e Return of the Reds

Mon. 6/5
e AGDC/Enbridge visit to LNG Plant
e Packet Meeting
e Mike Bartell-Local Coffee Roaster

Tues. 6/6
e Joe Rizzo-Communication Updates
e South Peninsula Hospital Bonding
o Johns Hedges
o Brandi Harbaugh
o Lanes Chesley
o Brent Johnson
e Assembly Meetings

10:30-11:00AM

11:20-12:20PM

6:00-8:00PM

12:00-3:00PM

8:30-12:00PM
1:30-2:30PM
4:15-4:45PM

8:00-9:00PM
10:00-11:00AM



