# Kenai Peninsula Borough Office of the Borough Mayor

## MAYOR'S REPORT TO THE ASSEMBLY-MEETING NOTES

**TO:** Brent Johnson, Assembly President

Members, Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly

FROM: Peter A. Micciche, Kenai Peninsula Borough Mayor

**DATE:** June 6, 2023

### Assembly Request / Response

None

# <u>Agreements and Contracts</u>

- a. Authorization to Award a Contract for RFP23-016 Water Monitoring Program Professional Design Services
- b. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-033 BAB HVAC IT AAON Chiller
- c. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-038 Homer Middle School Asbestos Abatement 2023
- d. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-046 NFSA Repeater Upgrade
- e. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-049 LED Lighting Fixture Purchase
- f. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-054 NPR Pool Sidewalk Replacement
- g. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-055 Development & Management of Slash Disposal Site – K-Beach
- h. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-056 Development & Management of Slash Disposal Site – Ridgeway
- i. Authorization to Award a Contract for ITB23-058 Development & Management of Slash Disposal Site – Kasilof

#### Other

- a. Investment Report Quarter Ended 3/31/23
- b. 22L1A Public Assistance Grant Reimbursement

#### ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE

Committee of the Whole	12:30 PM
Finance Committee	1:00 PM
Lands Committee	2:15 PM
Policy and Procedures Committee	2:30 PM
Committee of the Whole	3:00 PM
Committee of the Whole	5:00 PM
Assembly	6:00 PM

#### MEETINGS MAY 16-JUNE 6

### Tues. 5/16

• Assemblyman Hibbert (Drop-In) 8:00 AM

#### Wed. 5/17

•	KSRM Sound Off- Com	munity Outreach	9:00-10:00AM
•	Central Peninsula Health	Foundation	11:00-12:00PM

Homelessness Coalition Board Members

- o Tim Navarre Central Peninsula
- o Leslie Rohr Central Peninsula
- o Kathy Gensel Central Peninsula
- o Frances Azzad-Smith Seward
- o Abby Ferrer Homer
- o Karen Martin-Tichenor Central Peninsula
- KPC Director Cheryl Siemers 1:00-1:45PM
  - o Director of Administrative Services Carrie Couey w
  - o Assemblyman Hibbert
- Kachemak Selo School Project 2:00-3:00PM
  - o John Hedges
  - o Brenda Ahlerg
  - o Brandi Harbaugh
- Thomas and Elaine Bearup 3:00-3:30PM

#### Thurs. 5/18

• Zipmart Timeline 10:00-11:00AM

- Sean Kelley
- o Brandi Harbaugh
- o John Hedges
- o Ethan Waltz
- o Robert Ruffner
- o Todd Sherwood
- o Walker Steinhage

•	Michael Crawford - IT Discussion	11:00-11:30AM
•	Melody Newberry – Homeschool parent	12:30-1:00PM

<ul> <li>Homer Harbor Expansion Charrette with USACE</li> <li>Republican Budget Discussion</li> </ul>	1:30-5:00PM 6:00-7:30PM
Fri. 5/19	
Adeena Wilcox-USAD Review	8:45-9:15AM
<ul> <li>KPBSD K-Selo Discussion</li> <li>Clayton Holland</li> <li>Kari Dendurent</li> <li>Kevin Lyon</li> <li>Sean Kelley</li> <li>Brandi Harbaugh</li> <li>Brenda Ahlberg</li> </ul>	9-:00-10:00AM
<ul> <li>Michael Arnold and Jim Harpring – Road Brine</li> </ul>	10:00-10:30AM
Michael Horton- KPB Planning Commissioner	10:30-11:00AM
<ul> <li>Meeting &amp; greet</li> <li>Upcoming Moose Pass DOT projects – right buildings; locals concerned with eminent do</li> <li>Housing report</li> <li>Mayor's relationship with Assembly</li> <li>Christine Hutchinson's Memorial Service</li> </ul>	
Mon. 5/22	
<ul> <li>Joe Rizzo-Communication Updates</li> </ul>	8:00-9:00AM
<ul> <li>Agnew-Beck w/ John Papendiek and Inger Deede</li> <li>Joe Rizzo</li> </ul>	9:00-10:00AM
<ul> <li>Assemblyman Peter Ribbens</li> </ul>	10:00-11:30AM
• Lee Frey	12:00-1:00PMMayors
<ul> <li>Packet Meeting</li> </ul>	1:30-2:30PM
<ul> <li>Ariel Lennon (call)-Universal Recovery Services</li> </ul>	4:30-5:00PM
Tues. 5/23	
Mariah Kerrone (Call)-Nikolaesk Charter School APC	C 10:00-10:30AM
<ul> <li>Jenny Ratky-Clerk's Office</li> </ul>	11:00-11:30AM
Wed. 5/24	
<ul> <li>KSRM Sound Off- Community Outreach</li> </ul>	9:00-10:00AM
<ul> <li>Public Health Nurses-Leslie Selts</li> </ul>	11:30-12:30PM
<ul> <li>Mark Syska- proposed KPB Caribou Hill Roads</li> </ul>	1:00-1:30PM
<ul> <li>Brendsa Ahlberg &amp; Stephanie Presley</li> </ul>	2:00-3:00PM
Moore & Moore Services-Lloyd Moore	3:00-4:15PM
<ul> <li>Re: Homer's Solid Waste Transition</li> </ul>	

# Thurs. 5/25

• Sean Kelley

8:00-9:00AM

	•		
	<ul> <li>Re: Election Code amendment</li> </ul>		
•	Mike McCune (Ocean Swell Adventures)	9:00-9:30AM	
	o Re: Sales Tax Code		
•	Chiefs Browning and Brackin, Mitch Dickinson		
	o Re: Cooper Landing/Moose Pass Service Ag	greement	
•	Kelley Cooper  O Assemblyman Chesley		
	<ul><li>Ryann Smith (SPH CEO)</li></ul>		
	<ul> <li>Angela Hinnegan (SPH COO)</li> </ul>		
	o Brandi Harbaugh		
•	Leachate Grant Meeting		
	<ul><li>Lee Frey</li><li>Brandi Harbaugh</li></ul>		
	Brenda Ahlberg		
	o John Hedges		
_			
Tues.	•		
•	Merrill Sirkorski Interview  Mayma Ohnamus and Shally Mullican		
•	Mayme Ohnemus and Shelly Mullican		
Wed	. 5/31		
•	KSRM Sound Off- Community Outreach	9:00-10:00AM	
•	Mayors Lunch	11:30-1:00PM	
	<ul><li>Ken Castner</li><li>Connie Isenhour</li></ul>		
	<ul><li>Connie Isenhour</li><li>Brian Gariel</li></ul>		
	<ul><li>Jeremiah Campbell</li></ul>		
	o Sue McClure		
	o Paul Whiney		
•	Kelly Tshibaka and Sam Wrangle  O Istation PK-8 software Demo	2:30-3:30	
	o Istation PK-8 software Demo		
Thurs. 6/1			
•	Scott Griebel- Roads Dept.	9:00-9:45AM	
•	Justen Huff-HR Items	10:00-10:30AM	
•	Patty Dombovy	2:00-2:30PM	
•	Brandi Harbaugh-Cooper Landing	2:30-3:00PM	
•	Stacy and Lou Oliva- KPB Planning Dept. Liz Hayes-KPBSD Finance Director	3:00-3:30PM 4:00-4:30PM	
•	Governor Dunleavy	7:30-8:30PM	
•	Co.omor Damoury	,.50 0.501 111	
Fri. 6/	2		
•	Cheryl Siemers- UAA Land Management	9:00-9:30AM	
•	HEX Mediation	10:00-4:00PM	

<ul> <li>John Hedges and Brandi Harbaugh</li> <li>Re: Soldotna Elementary Replacement</li> </ul>	10:30-11:00AM
<ul><li>Tim Navarre (drop-in)</li><li>Industry Days</li></ul>	11:20-12:20PM
• 100% Alaska Gathering	6:00-8:00PM
Sat. 6/3	
• Return of the Reds	12:00-3:00PM
Mon. 6/5	
<ul> <li>AGDC/Enbridge visit to LNG Plant</li> </ul>	8:30-12:00PM
Packet Meeting	1:30-2:30PM
Mike Bartell-Local Coffee Roaster	4:15-4:45PM
Tues. 6/6	
<ul> <li>Joe Rizzo-Communication Updates</li> </ul>	8:00-9:00PM
South Peninsula Hospital Bonding	10:00-11:00AM
<ul> <li>Johns Hedges</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Brandi Harbaugh</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Lanes Chesley</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Brent Johnson</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Assembly Meetings</li> </ul>	